instruments such as interest rate swaps, floating rate agreements and
bond futures to manage interest rate risk. Whilst day to day management
of interest rate risk is responsibility of the Global Treasurer, ALMC also
reviews the interest rate risk reports periodically.

Based on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2015 an increase of 100 basis point in interest rates, with all variables
held constant, will result in an increase in the net interest income, for the
following next 12 months, by approximately BD 9,030 thousand (2014:
increase by BD 6,957 thousand). However, further downward movement
of interest rates by 100 basis points might not be practical assumption
in the current environment, given the current low levels of interest rates,
and hence capping the downward movement of interest rates at 0%,
the negative impact on the net interest income as at 31 December 2015
estimated at BD 6,593 thousands (2014: BD 2,813 thousands). On the
other hand, the scope for interest rates increase from its current levels
is most probable which the Bank shall benefit.

Rate Shock Forecasting
(+100 bps)

Rate Shock Forecasting
(–100 bps)

2015
BD ’000

2014
BD ’000

2015
BD ’000

2014
BD ’000

Bahraini Dinar 3,511 2,472 3,306 1,160

US Dollar 3,748 3,299 1,290 346

Kuwaiti Dinar 381 528 414 532

Others 1,390 659 1,583 775

Total 9,030 6,958 6,593 2,813

An increase of 100 basis point in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, will result in a negative impact on equity of approximately 1.9%
amounting to BD 7,296 thousand (2014:3.1%, BD 11,532 thousand).
Similarly, a decrease of 100 basis point in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, will result in a positive impact on equity of
approximately 1.9% amounting to BD 7,296 thousand (2014: 3.1%,
BD 11,532 thousand).

36	CURRENCY RISK
The functional currency of the Group is the Bahraini Dinar.

The Group had the following significant non-strategic net exposures